

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Merlin L. and Sherry L. Schreiner are the owners of that real property located in BENTON CANON'S FIRST SUBDIVISION, City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

(Original Warranty Deed Book 2636, Page 551 and Book 3652, Page 158, and Book 3879, Page 225 and 226, Mesa County records.)

The North 72.5 feet of Lot 1, Block 8, Benton Canon's First Subdivision (Book 2636, Page 551), The South 62.5 feet of Lot 1, Block 8, Benton Canon's First Subdivision (Book 3652, Page 158), and the South 30.00 feet of that portion of Winters Avenue Right-of-Way as vacated by City of Grand Junction Ordinance 3731, recorded at Book 3879, Page 225 and 226, Mesa County records, all being more particularly describe as follows:

COMMENCING at the City of Grand Junction block monument at 7th Street and Noland Avenue, whence the block monument at 7th Street and Winters Avenue bears North 00 degrees 09 minutes 28 seconds West, a distance of 329.15 feet for a basis of bearings, with all bearings contained herein relative thereto; thence North 00 degrees 09 minutes 28 seconds West, a distance of 154.61 feet; thence North 89 degrees 53 minutes 41 seconds West, a distance of 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 8, Benton Canon's First Subdivision to the City of Grand Junction, as recorded in Book 2, Page 1, Mesa County records; thence North 89 degrees 53 minutes 41 seconds West, a distance of 153.91 feet, along the South line of said Lot 1, Block 8; thence North 00 degrees 39 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 164.38 feet, along the West line of said Lot 1, Block 8, to a point at the former centerline of vacated Winters Avenue right-of-way; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 151.56 feet, along said vacated centerline, now being the North line of said Lot 1, Block 8, to a point on the West right-of-way line of 7th Street; thence South 00 degrees 09 minutes 28 seconds East, a distance of 164.52 feet, along said West right-of-way line to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel containing an area of 0.577 acres, as described.

That said owners have by these presents laid out, platted, and subdivided the above described real property into lots, blocks, and tracts, as shown hereon, and designated the same as ASSET SUBDVISION, a subdivision in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, and hereby offers the following dedications and grants:

All Multipurpose Easements are granted to the City of Grand Junction for the use of City approved utilities and public providers as perpetual easements for the installation, operation, maintenance and repair of utilities and appurtenances including, but not limited to, electric lines, cable TV lines, natural gas pipelines, sanitary sewer lines, storm sewers, water lines, telephone lines, and also for the installation and maintenance of traffic control facilities, street lighting, landscaping, trees and grade structures.

All Tracts/Easements include the right of ingress and egress on, along, over, under, through and across by the beneficiaries, their successors, or assigns, together with the right to trim or remove interfering trees and brush, and in Drainage and Detention/Retention easements or tracts, the right to dredge; provided however, that the beneficiaries/owners shall utilize the same in a reasonable and prudent manner. Furthermore, the owners of said lots or tracts hereby platted shall not burden or overburden said easements by erecting or placing any improvements thereon which may impede the use of the easement and/or prevent the reasonable ingress and egress to and from the easement.

Said owners hereby declare there are no lienholders to herein described real property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said owners, Merlin L. and Sherry L. Schreiner, have caused their names to be hereunto subscribed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of JANUARY\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2007.

Sheins

## NOTARY PUBLIC'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF COLORADO } ss

DEDICATION

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Merlin L. Schreiner, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of <u>ANNALY</u>, A.D., 2007. Witness my hand and official seal:

at Withener Notary Public ( 8/02/08 My Commission Expires

NOTARY PUBLIC'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF COLORADO } ss COUNTY OF MESA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Sherry L. Schreiner, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of JANMARY, A.D., 2007. Witness my hand and official seal:

atthener Notary Public

My Commission Expires

KATY SCHREINER

KATY

SCHREINER

C 1/2 ROAD	
C 1/4 RD.	Net of the second se

NTS

### SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

I, Stanley K. Werner, do hereby certify that the accompanying plat of ASSET SUBDIVISION, a subdivision of a part of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has been prepared under my direct supervision and represents a field survey of same. This plat conforms to the requirements for subdivision plats specified in the City of Grand Junction Development code and the applicable laws of the State of Colorado.

Date certified

# <u>TITLE (</u>

STATE C COUNTY OF MESA SS

We. First American Heritage Title Company, a title insurance company, as duly licensed in the state of Colorado, hereby certify that we have examined the title to the hereon described property, #that we find the title to the property is vested to Merlin L. Schreiner & Sherry L. Schreiner that the current taxes have been paid; that all mortgages not satisfied or released of record nor otherwise terminated by law are shown hereon and that there are no other encumbrances of record; that all easements, reservations and rights of way of record are shown hereon.

COUNTY OF MESA We, LAND TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY \_\_\_\_\_, a title insurance company, as duly licensed in the state of Colorado, hereby certify that we have examined the title to the hereon described property, that we find the title to the property is vested to MERLIN SCHREIMER AND SHERRY SCHREIMER ; that the current taxes have been paid; that all mortgages not satisfied or released of record nor otherwise terminated by law are shown hereon and that there are no other encumbrances of record; that all easements, reservations and rights/of way of record are shown hereon.

by: DH LAWRENCE D. VENT/EXAMINER Name And Title Date: JANUARY 16, 2007

Basis of bearings is the City Block Line between Noland Avenue and Winters Avenue on 7th Street which bears North 00 degrees 09 minutes 28 seconds West, a distance of 329.15 feet, based on observation of the Mesa County GPS control network. Both monuments on this line are found City of Grand Junction Block Monuments.

Note: Property corners located during this survey that were within 0.25± feet of the calculated point were accepted as being "in position".

dated April 9, 2004.

20 07

STATE OF COLORADO } ss COUNTY OF MESA

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed in my office at 3:37 o'clock \_ P.M.,

Jan 22\_\_\_\_, A.D., 2007, and was duly recorded in Book 4339 Page No. 121 Reception No. 2360127 Drawer No. TT-20 Fees: \$10.00-1.00

CERTIFICATION	* referenced	by	BOOK	2247	Page	77 ard	\$
OF COLORADO			Book	2636	Page	65 l	

Date: 1-16-2007 by: Jonathan V. Brie, Examiner Name And Title for: First American Heritage Title Co. Name Of Title Company

## TITLE CERTIFICATION

STATE OF COLORADO } ss

for: LAND TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY \_\_\_\_ Name Of Title Company

#### GENERAL NOTES

Easement and Title Information provided by Meridian Land Title, L.L.C., Commitment No. 69545,

## FOR CITY USE ONLY

Page

Associated Recorded Documents Type

# CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION APPROVAL

This plat of ASSET SUBDVISION, a subdivision of a part of the City of Grand Junction, County of Mesa, State of Colorado, is approved and accepted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, A.D.,

City Manager David Vailey

## CLERK AND RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE

<u>Janice Rich</u> Clerk and Recorder By: <u>Lorie Eclimen</u> Deputy

